ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 2, 2021
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

Tentative
Agenda
Please note: This agenda may be modified and additional items or documents may be
added to the application packets through 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 1, 2021
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. VARIANCE REQUEST - 5280 HACKMANN ROAD
Application Number:

VAR21-02

Property Owner:

Jann Weitzel and John Weitzel

Applicant:

Variance Requested:

Jennifer Davies, Brown & Brown, LLP

Section 405.500.B.4.a OSCCMo - A request to vary the
minimum parcel size for a new private sewage disposal
system serving one dwelling from one acre to 0.50 acres

Property Zoning:

Parcel Area:

Location:

A, Agricultural District

0.50 acres

On Hackman Road approximately 630 feet east of the
intersection of Augusta Village Place and Hackmann Road,
outside of the City of Augusta, Missouri

County Council District:

Parcel Account No.:

2

193110A000

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR21-02.PDF

Parcel Account No.:

193110A000

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR21-02.PDF
II. VARIANCE REQUEST - 5548 BLACK WALNUT ROAD
Application Number:

VAR21-03

Property Owner:

Benjamin M. Williams and Lindsay Williams

Variance Requested:

Section 405.355.B.2 OSCCMo - A request to allow for an

accessory structure
to be wet flood proofed rather than elevated above the base
flood level.

Property Zoning:

A, Agricultural District, with Density Floodway, Floodway, and

Floodway Fringe Overlay Districts

Parcel Area:

1.00 acres

Location:

2,448 feet northeast of Tower Line Road, on the Southeast

side of Black Walnut Road.

County Council District:

Parcel Account No.:

6

865230B000

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR21-03.PDF
TABLED ITEMS
NONE
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE AUGUST 6, 2020 MEETING
Documents:
08.06.20 BZA MEETING MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST VAR21-02
VARIANCE REQUEST - 5280 HACKMANN ROAD
Application Number:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Parcel Area:
Location:

County Council District:
Parcel Account No.:

VAR21-02
Jann Weitzel and John Weitzel
Jennifer Davies, Brown & Brown, LLP
Section 405.500.B.4.a OSCCMo - A request to
vary the minimum parcel size for a new private
sewage disposal system serving one dwelling from
one acre to 0.50 acres
A, Agricultural District
0.50 acres
On Hackman Road approximately 630 feet east of
the intersection of Augusta Village Place and
Hackmann Road, outside of the City of Augusta,
Missouri
2
193110A00

CONTENTS:
 Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
 Aerial Photo
 Zoning Map
 Notification Area Map
 Applicant’s Statement of Hardship
 Septic Site Plan
 Septic Specifications
 Soil Evaluation Report
 Letters Received
•

Adjoining Neighbor Land Sale Rejection

REPORT TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., AICP, CFM

Application No.: VAR21-02

Date: May 26, 2021

BACKGROUND
Owners:

Jann Weitzel and John Weitzel

Applicant:

Brown and Brown, LLP (Jennifer Davies)

Requested Action: Section 405.500.B.4.a OSCCMo – A request to vary the minimum
parcel size for a new private sewage disposal system serving one
dwelling from one acre to 0.50 acres
Zoning:

A, Agricultural District

Location:

5280 Hackmann Road, 630 feet east of the intersection of Augusta
Village Place and Hackmann Road, outside of the City of Augusta,
Missouri

Parcel Size:

0.50 acres

Current Land Use: undeveloped
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

East

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

South

A, Agricultural District

Single-Family Residential

West

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

Applicant Request
The applicant requests a variance from Section 405.500.B.4.a of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County, Missouri (OSCCMo) to reduce the minimum parcel size for a new private sewage
disposal system serving one dwelling from one acre to 0.50 acres.
Per Section 405.500.B.4.a, OSCCMo:
“New private sewage disposal systems. Parcels upon which a new private sewage disposal
system is to be installed shall contain a total of not less than three acres per dwelling unit
unless Division of Building and Code Enforcement approval is given for existing parcels
less than three acres on a case-by-case basis. The minimum area needed for a private
sewage disposal system could be reduced to one acre, with Division of Building and Code
Enforcement approval, provided that all other requirements of this Chapter [405] and
Chapter 410 are met.”
The applicant states the following in their hardship letter:
“The lot size is 0.59 acres [including right-of-way] and there was a house and septic system
on this property. The setback requirement can comply with the State of Missouri
requirements, but not the stricter St. Charles County requirements.”
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“Joe Moran, on behalf of the owners, is hereby asking for a variance to install a peat moss
system at the property located at 5280 Hackmann Road, Augusta, MO. The property is
under the one (1) acre requirement in order to have a septic system. As a result, this
property would be rendered unusable as no sewer system would be able to be installed and
without a sewage disposal system nothing can be built on this land.”
Relevant History
The County’s 1977 and 1987 aerial photographs for the area northeast of Augusta show a
structure located at the southwest corner of the property, but the 1994 aerial photograph for
the same area shows no structures on the property. County records since 1994 show that no
house has been located on the parcel. An onsite inspection shows the remains of a building
foundation in the southwest corner of the parcel where a mound sewage dispersal field is
proposed. No existing septic system was discovered and as such the property is not served by
any type of sanitary waste treatment system.
In 2011, a Luis Moran applied for a permit (No. 10986) to construct a single-family residence
on this parcel. Copies of the deed in the permit file indicate the parcel size as “one-half acre,
more or less”, but a plot plan prepared by a registered land surveyor and dated January 21,
2011 showed that the parcel included 1.06 acres, including a portion of the Hackmann Road
right-of-way. The applicant’s representative, Joe Moran, withdrew that building permit
application. A permit (No. 14298) was reissued to Luis Moran but again withdrawn.
In June 2020, the property owners’ representative, Joe Moran, applied for a building permit
(RBP20-000941) to construct a single-family home on this vacant parcel, again proposing a
new onsite sewage disposal system. A plot plan prepared by a registered land surveyor and
dated June 7, 2020 shows the parcel as containing 0.59 acres, including right-of-way for
Hackmann Road. The County Assessor’s records show the parcel as 0.50 acres in size.
Following the review process, the County’s Building and Code Enforcement Division incorrectly
issued a building permit but immediately revoked it because an onsite sewage disposal system
could not be constructed in conformance with the County’s minimum one-acre parcel size in
Section 405.500 OSCCMo.
Building Codes
Aside from the parcel not meeting the minimum parcel size for onsite sewage disposal systems,
the applicant’s wastewater plan shows that the location of the system does not comply with
required setbacks for the 1,000 gallon tank and mounded dispersal field. The location of the
system would be too close to a roadside ditch running along Hackmann Road, the front and
side yard property lines, and to a proposed water well.
While the Board of Zoning Adjustment often reviews setback variance requests, the setback
requirements for onsite sewage disposal systems are contained in the County’s Private
Sewage Disposal Code (Section 500.300, Table 406.1 OSSCMo) and in the State Code of
Regulations. By ordinance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment’s powers are limited to Chapter
405 (Zoning Regulations, OSSCMo) meaning that the Board’s review must be limited to the
minimum lot size. Building and Code Enforcement staff are reviewing whether or not the parcel
would qualify for potential setback variances by a different process.
The County’s Building and Code Enforcement Division has issued the following comments to
the applicant’s engineer and are yet to be addressed:
x

Soil absorption field shall be a minimum 30 feet from property line and 25 feet from the
road ditch.
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x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x

Sewage tank shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the well and 30 feet from all property
lines.
Provide soil morphology for the site.
Absorption field must be a minimum of 25 feet from the cistern.
Soil absorption field appears to be located over an old foundation. Soil must be
undisturbed.
Provide dimensions and layout for absorption area.
Please provide manufacture specifications on Jett tank listed as NSF 40 Class 1
compliant. Please clarify the volume of the tank.
Provide pump details including performance curve.
Provide estimated elevation of pipe connection at proposed peat modules, and the
estimated length of discharge pipe from pump tank to peat modules.
Provide specifications and details related to Puraflo Peat Fiber Biofilter.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
The Board of Zoning Adjustment may vary the strict application of a regulation if the property
owner proves all four of the following criteria:
1. The variance is requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the specific piece
of property and not to personal considerations of the property owner.
Aside from this parcel not meeting the minimum five-acre lot size for parcels in the
A, Agricultural District, it does not meet the minimum three-acre lot size for standard onsite
sewage disposal systems, and it does not meet the one-to-three acre lot size requirement
allowed by a waiver on a case-by-case basis when installing advanced onsite sewage disposal
systems. Although the property owner did not create this lot size nonconformity, this parcel size
is not a circumstance unique to this specific parcel. About 2,030 parcels less than one acre in
size exist in unincorporated Agricultural Districts, and those parcels are too small on which to
install new onsite sewage disposal systems. The intent of Section 405.500.B.4.a is to prevent
installation and use on such parcels. This is not a situation where an existing onsite sewage
disposal system serving an existing house has failed as no house has existed on the parcel for
nearly 30 years.
2. The variance is not needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property owner
that could have been avoided through a different course of action.
County staff is aware of three courses of action which could avoid the need for a variance:
x
x
x

Adjusting the lot line to the south to increase the parcel size to a minimum of three acres.
Doing so would not require County approval of a plat or boundary adjustment plat but
would require land acquisition from the neighbor’s 12.7-acre parcel.
Connecting with the City of Augusta’s sanitary sewer system which at its closest point
is 500-600 feet away.
Install a sewage holding tank and contract with a licensed waste hauler to pump and
haul away waste on a regular basis. Such a holding tank might be permitted as a last
resort option. This would require an agreement to ensure regular pumping and for an
annual inspection by the County to ensure compliance with the conditions imposed by
such a system. This would be an expensive option.
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3. The variance would not merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond what is
enjoyed by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning regulations.
County staff views this request as a special benefit to the property in that it would circumvent
the standard as opposed to allowing the parcel to be used in the same capacity as other halfacre lots in the A, Agricultural District.
4. The application of such non-use regulation would result in practical difficulties to the
property owner. In determining whether “practical difficulties” exist, relevant factors
to consider include whether, or to what degree, the owner can pursue the permitted
use without a variance; the financial hardship to the property owner from the strict
application of the regulation; how substantial the variance request is in relation to
the regulation; whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method other than a
variance; and whether such relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of
the zoning regulations as embodied in the Unified Development Ordinance and
maps.
It is unclear to what extent that application of Section 405.500 of OSSCMo has imposed
practical difficulties in that the three alternatives stated under Criteria 2 above are available to
the applicant. Furthermore, County staff advises that relief cannot be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good. Also, the relief sought can be viewed as substantially
impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the zoning regulations in that it would circumvent
sanitary waste disposal requirements enacted for public health and welfare purposes.
BOARD OPTIONS
The options of the Board of Zoning Adjustment are:
x
x
x

Approve the requested variance without conditions; or
approve the requested variance with conditions; or
Deny the requested variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
County staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Adjustment deny this application as it fails
to clearly meet any of the four required criteria in Section 405.590.C of the Unified Development
Ordinance of St. Charles County, Missouri.
Should the Board of Zoning Adjustment choose to approve the variance, County staff
recommends that the Board consider adding the following conditions:
1. This variance shall become effective upon the Building and Code Enforcement
Division’s issuance of a permit to construct and operate the proposed onsite sewage
disposal system.
2. This variance shall expire upon the abandonment or replacement of the specific onsite
sewage disposal system subject to this variance.
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Hackmann Road looking northwest from the eastern side of the property

Location of proposed septic system from Hackmann Road

Page 5 of 6

Proposed entrance from Hackmann Road looking south

Proposed home site from entrance looking south
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Subject
Property

VAR 21-02 - Aerial

VAR 21-02 - Zoning

VAR 21-02 - Notification Area Map

Statement of Hardship – VAR21-02 (5280 Hackmann Road)
The lot size is 0.59 acres and there was a house and septic system on this property.
The setback requirement can comply with the State of Missouri requirements, but not
the stricter St. Charles County requirements.
Joe Moran, on behalf of the owners, is hereby asking for a variance to install a peat
moss system at the property located at 5280 Hackmann Road, Augusta, MO. The
property is under the one (1) acre requirement in order to have a septic system. As a
result, this property would be rendered unusable as no sewer system would be able to
be installed and without a sewage disposal system nothing can be built on this land.

NOTES
1. ONE CLEANOUT MINIMUM REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE AND AERATION TANK. ALSO EVERY 100 FEET AND EVERY
CHANGE IN DIRECTION IF MORE THAN 45 DEGREES.
2. DRIP LINES SHALL FOLLOW CONTOURS OF PROPERTY
3. AIR VENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT HIGH POINTS OF DRIP SYSTEM AT BOTH ENDS.
4. WATER SOFTNER BACKWASH AND SWIMMING POOL FILTER SYSTEMS SHALL NOT ENTER THE ONSITE WASTE
WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND SHALL BE DISCHARGED PROPERLY
5. PIPE ENTERING AND EXITING THE AERATION TANK SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF
5 FEET BEYOND THE EXCAVATION FOR THE SEWAGE AERATION TANK
6. DRAINFIELD SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES AND A MINIMUM OF 25 FEET
FROM BASEMENT
7. SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT STORM WATER FROM FLOWING OVER DRIP FIELD
8. DRIP FIELD LOCATION TO BE SEEDED AND STRAWED IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION

PROPOSED
WELL
100' RADIUS
WELL

35

AD

NN

RO

SOIL PIT 1

FOOD ZONE X
F.I.R.M. 29099C0065E APRIL 5, 2006

MA

CK

HA

17

PROPOSED 4
BEDROOM HOME

PROPOSED PEAT
MODULES

PROPOSED CLASS 1 NSF 40
500 GAL/DAY APPROVED
AERATION TANK TOP 515

41

FIELD DIMENSIONS

25

10

PROPOSED PUMP
TANK TOP=+/-512.5

PROPOSED
GRAVEL PAD

SOIL PIT 2
25

GENERAL NOTES
1. CONSTRUCTION OF THE ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES AS AMENDED BY ST.
CHARLES COUNTY AND THE SOILS REPORT BY GAINES SOIL CONSULTING 02/22/2011
2. SIZE, LOCATION, AND TYPE OF DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ENGINEER AND ST. CHARLES COUNTY.
3. CONTOURS AND ELEVATIONS WERE SET BASED ON A TEMPORARY BENCH MARK (TBM)
ELEVATION OF 100.
4. TOPO PERFORMED BY GANEY ENGINEERING LLC IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY.
5. PLANS FOR THE ONSITE DISPOSAL SYSTEM WERE PREPARED TO MEET MINIMUM
STANDARDS PER STATE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS. GANEY ENGINEERING LLC
DOES NOT REPRESENT NOR WARRANT PROPER OPERATION OR FUNCTION OF
INSTALLED SYSTEM FOR ANY PERIOD OF TIME.
6. ALL STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM THE DWELLING AND SURFACE RUNOFF SHALL BE
DIVERTED AROUND AND NOT BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE SYSTEM.

10

ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

MODULE INLET
+/-530

PROPER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE IS REQUIRED FOR THE ONSITE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT SYSTEM TO FUNCTION PROPERLY. GANEY ENGINEERING LLC RECOMMENDS A
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH A QUALIFIED PROVIDER. OWNER IS EXPECTED TO
FOLLOW GUIDELINE LOCATED WITHIN THE AERATION TANK SERVICE MANUAL

200'
1.5" PVC

SOIL EVALUATION
GAINES SOIL CONSULTING, COPY ATTACHED
DOUGLAS P GAINES
FEBRUARY 22, 2011

LEGEND
ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT DESIGN

PROPERTY LINE

APPLICATION RATE OF 0.40 GAL/SF/DAY FOR FOR AN ALTERNATIVE PEAT FIBER SYSTEM
PROPOSED 4 BEDROOM HOME = 120 GAL/DAY X 4 = 480 GAL/DAY
SEE TABLES BELOW FOR CALCULATIONS FOR PROPOSED PEAT MODULES
PROPOSED NSF #40, CLASS #1, JET 700LL, 500 GAL/DAY TREATMENT PLANT
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

CONTOUR

JET INC. WATER PROOF CONTROL PANEL
MODEL 195EJK OR APPROVED EQUAL. HIGH
WATER ALARM WITH TEST/SILENCE SWITCH
TO BE INCLUDED IN PANEL. PANEL SET TO
DOSE PER DOSING CALCULATIONS THIS
SHEET. FLOAT JUNCTION BOX REQUIRED
WHEN MOUNTING CONTROL PANEL ON
HOUSE. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
PANEL LOCATION WITH OWNER.

20" ID

1.25 CHECK VALVE

1.25" PVC

EFFLUENT TO DRIP FIELD

1.25" UNION

4" PVC

INFLUENT FROM
AERATION TANK

ALL PIPE TO BE PVC
SCHEDULE 40 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

ALARM FLOAT SWITCH SET
TO ACTIVATE 12" BELOW
INLET FLOWLINE
LIBERTY 293 SUBMERSIBLE
EFFLUENT PUMP 0.75 HP, 115V
OR APPROVED EQUAL

DOUBLE ON - OFF FLOAT
SWITCH SET TO MAINTAIN 12"
MINIMUM WATER DEPTH

PERMANENT POOL
MINIMUM 12"

1000 GALLON PUMP TANK
NTS

5280 HACKMANN ROAD
AUGUSTA, MO 63332

37

GANEY
ENGINEERING
LLC

12

3405 OLD STATE ROAD M
IMPERIAL, MO 63052
PH. (314) 973-0377
e-mail: ganeyengineering@yahoo.com

50' RADIUS
WELL

Pump Specifications
290 Series 3/4 hp
Submersible Effluent Pump
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290-Series Dimensional Data
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290-Series Electrical Data

MODEL

HP

VOLTAGE

PHASE

FULL
LOAD
AMPS

THERMAL
OVERLOAD
TEMP

STATOR
WINDING
CLASS

CORD
LENGTH
FT

DISCHARGE

290

3/4

115

1

10.4

24

120˚C/ 248˚F

B

10

1 1/2

291

3/4

115

1

10.4

24

120˚C/ 248˚F

B

10

1 1/2

293

3/4

115

1

10.4

24

120˚C/ 248˚F

B

10

1 1/2

297

3/4

115

1

10.4

24

120˚C/ 248˚F

B

10

1 1/2

290HV

3/4

208-230

1

5.3

13

105˚C/ 221˚F

B

10

1 1/2

291HV

3/4

208-230

1

5.3

13

105˚C/ 221˚F

B

10

1 1/2

293HV

3/4

208-230

1

5.3

13

105˚C/ 221˚F

B

10

1 1/2

297HV

3/4

208-230

1

5.3

13

105˚C/ 221˚F

B

10

1 1/2

LOCKED
ROTOR
AMPS

AUTOMATIC
NO
MANUAL
YES
INTEGRAL
FLOAT
YES
PIGGY BACK
FLOAT
YES
INTEGRAL
VERTICLE
FLOAT
NO
MANUAL
YES
INTEGRAL
FLOAT
YES
PIGGY BACK
FLOAT
YES
INTEGRAL
VERTICLE
FLOAT

290-Series Cord Length Options*
Model

10'

25'(-2)

35'(-3)

50'(-5)

290

Standard

Optional

Optional

Optional

291

Standard

Optional

Optional

Optional

293

Standard

Optional

Optional

N/A

297

Standard

Optional

N/A

N/A

10' cord length standard on all models. For optional lengths, add “-2, -3
or -5” suffix to model number.
Example: for model 290 with 35' cord. Order 290-3
WARNING: *Always use a replacement power cord assembly of the same length and type as originally
installed on the Liberty product. Using a cord of improper gauge or length may lead to exceeding the
electrical rating of the cord and could result in death, injury, fire or other significant failure.

290-Series Technical Data
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VORTEX ENGINEERED
POLYMER

IMPELLER
SOLIDS HANDLING SIZE

¾”

PAINT

POWDER COAT

MAX LIQUID TEMP

60˚C/ 140˚F
CLASS B
130˚C/ 266˚F
120˚C/ 248˚F (115V Models)
105˚C/ 221˚F (HV Models)
SJTW (10ft & 25ft models)
SJTOOW (35ft & 50ft models)

MAX STATOR TEMP
THERMAL OVERLOAD
POWER CORD TYPE
MOTOR HOUSING/ VOLUTE

CLASS 25 CAST IRON

SHAFT

STAINLESS

HARDWARE

STAINLESS

ORINGS

BUNA N
UNITIZED CERAMIC
CARBON

SHAFT SEAL
WEIGHT

31 LBS

290-Series Specifications
1.01 GENERAL:
The contractor shall provide labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to provide

(QTY) centrifugal pumps as specified

herein. The pump models covered in this specification are Series 290 single phase pumps. The pump furnished for this application shall
be model ______________as manufactured by Liberty pumps.

2.01 OPERATING CONDITIONS:
Each submersible pump shall be rated at 3/4 hp_____ volts, single phase, 60 Hz., 3450 RPM. The unit shall produce _____G.P.M. at
______ feet of total dynamic head.
The submersible pump shall be capable of handling effluent with 3/4” solid handling capability. The submersible pump shall have a shutoff head of 48 feet and a maximum flow of 78 GPM @ 5 feet of total dynamic head.
The pump shall be controlled with:
______A piggy back style on/off float switch.
______An integrally wired on/off float switch.
______A Vertical Mechanical Float (VMF) type on/off switch.
______A NEMA 4X outdoor simplex control panel with three float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 1 indoor simplex control panel with three float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 4X outdoor simplex control panel with four float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 1 indoor simplex control panel with four float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 4X outdoor duplex control panel with three float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 1 indoor duplex control panel with three float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 4X outdoor duplex control panel with four float switches and a high water alarm.
______A NEMA 1 indoor duplex control panel with four float switches and a high water alarm.

3.01 CONSTRUCTION:
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Each submersible pump shall be equal to the

certified Series 290 SERIES pumps as manufactured by Liberty Pumps, Bergen

NY. The castings shall be constructed of class 25 cast iron. The motor housing shall be oil filled to dissipate heat. Air filled motors shall
not be considered equal since they do not properly dissipate heat from the motor. All mating parts shall be machined and sealed with a
Buna-N o-ring. All fasteners exposed to the liquid shall be stainless steel. The motor shall be protected on the top side with sealed cord
entry plate with molded pins to conduct electricity eliminating the ability of water to enter internally through the cord. The motor shall be
protected on the lower side with an engineered double lip seal with stainless steel springs. The pump shall be furnished with stainless
steel handle.

4.01 ELECTRICAL POWER CORD
The submersible pump shall be supplied with 10, 25, 35, or 50 feet of multiconductor power cord. It shall be cord type SJTW, or
SJTOOW capable of continued exposure to the pumped liquid. The power cord shall be sized for the rated full load amps of the pump in
accordance with the National Electric Code. The power cable shall not enter the motor housing directly but will conduct electricity to the
motor by means of a water tight compression fitting cord plate assembly, with molded pins to conduct electricity. This will eliminate the
ability of water to enter internally through the cord, by means of a damaged or wicking cord.

5.01 MOTORS
Single phase motors shall be oil filled, permanent split capacitor, class B insulated NEMA B design, rated for continuous duty. At
maximum load the winding temperature shall not exceed 130 degrees C unsubmerged. Since air filled motors are not capable of
dissipating heat they shall not be considered equal. The pump motor shall have an integral thermal overload switch in the windings for
protecting the motor. The capacitor circuit shall be mounted internally in the pump.

6.01 BEARINGS AND SHAFT
An upper and lower ball bearing shall be required. The ball bearing shall be a single ball / race type bearing. Both bearings shall be
permanently lubricated by the oil, which fills the motor housing. The motor shaft shall be made of 300 or 400 series stainless steel and
have a minimum diameter of .311”

7.01 SEALS
The pump shall have a unitized carbon / ceramic seal with stainless steel housings and spring. The motor plate / housing interface shall
be sealed with a Buna-N O-ring.

8.01 IMPELLER
The impeller shall be vortex style made of an engineered polymer, with pump out vanes on the back shroud to keep debris away from
the seal area. It shall be threaded to the motor shaft.

9.01 CONTROLS
All pumps can be supplied with a CSA and UL approved VMF type switch, an integrally wired wide angle tilt float switch, or piggy back
type wide angle tilt float switches. The piggy back style switches are equipped with a plug that allows the pump to be operated manually
without the removal of the pump in the event that a switch becomes inoperable. Manual pumps are operable by means of a pump
control panel.

10.01 PAINT
The exterior of the casting shall be protected with powder coat paint.

290_P5 R010/12/2015

©Copyright 2015 Liberty Pumps Inc.

All rights reserved. Specifications subject to change without notice.

11.01 SUPPORT
The pump shall have cast iron support legs, enabling it to be a free standing unit. The legs will be high enough to allow 3/4” solids to
enter the volute.

12.01 SERVICEABILTY
Components required for the repair of the pump shall be shipped within a period of 24 hours.

13.01 FACTORY ASSEMBLED TANK SYSTEMS WITH GUIDE RAIL AND QUICK DISCONNECT DISCHARGE
______ Guide factory mounted rail system with pump suspended by means of bolt on quick disconnect which is sealed by means of
nitrile grommets or o-rings. The Discharge piping shall be schedule 80 PVC and furnished with a PVC check valve and shut-off ball
valve. The Tank shall be wound fiberglass or roto-molded plastic. A cast iron inlet hub shall be provided with the fiberglass systems.
______ Stainless steel Guide Rail
______ Zinc plated steel Guide Rail
______ "diameter of basin size
______ "height of basin size
______ "distance from top of tank to discharge pipe outlet
______ Fiberglass cover
______ Structural foam polymer cover
______ Steel cover
______ Simplex System with Outdoor panel and alarm
______ Duplex System with Outdoor panel and alarm
______ Separate Outdoor Alarm
______ Remote Outdoor Alarm

14.01 TESTING
The pump shall have a ground continuity check and the motor chamber shall be Hi-potted to test for electrical integrity, moisture content
and insulation defects. The motor and volute housing shall be pressurized, and an air leak decay test is performed to ensure integrity of
the motor housing. The pump shall be run, voltage current monitored, and the tester checks for noise or other malfunction.

15.01 QUALITY CONTROL
The pump shall be manufactured in an ISO 9001 certified Facility.

16.01 WARRANTY
Standard limited warranty shall be 3 years.

290_P6 R010/12/2015

©Copyright 2015 Liberty Pumps Inc.

All rights reserved. Specifications subject to change without notice.

Engineering & Technical Specifications

Puraflo

®

Peat Fiber Biofilter

The Puraflo Process
1. Collection
Sewage ﬂows from the home or facility into a watertight septic tank. The
solids settle and the liquid eﬄuent ﬂows by gravity through a commercial
effluent filter to a pump basin/tank.

2. Treatment
The liquid eﬄuent is timed dosed at speciﬁc intervals into the Puraﬂo modules, where it is distributed evenly onto the bioﬁbrous peat media. A combination of biological, chemical, and physical processes treat the effluent as it
ﬁlters through the peat fiber media.

3. Dispersal or Water Reuse

Puraflo Peat Fiber
Biofilter
Module
______________________
Made from UV resistant HDPE
_________________________
Media lasts ~15 years
_________________________
High lignin Irish peat fiber
_________________________
Lid design provides full access
_________________________
Multiple lid colors available
_________________________

Treated effluent emerges from the Puraflo modules and disperses either into
a gravel pad directly below the modules or is collected for dispersal by other
methods, including gravel trenches, LPP, drip irrigation or other dispersal
methods. Effluent is suitable for reuse. Chemical or UV disinfection may
be required.

Puraflo
Effluent Quality
________________________________
Parameters
Effluent
________________________________________
BOD5 (mg/l)
≤10
_______________________________________
TSS
(mg/l)
≤10
_______________________________________
NH
≤5
3-N (mg/l)
_______________________________________

System
Design Considerations
_______________________________________________________________________
Maximum design organic loading per module
0.3755 lbs/d
______________________________________________________________________________
Maximum design hydraulic loading per module
150 gpd (residential)
120 gpd (commercial)
240-300 gpd (polishing or recirculation)
______________________________________________________________________________
Module weight
1800 lbs
______________________________________________________________________________

Technical Drawings

Side view

End view

Sealed Modules are
without weep-holes

Dispersal Options

In-Ground Pad – Type A
Landscape module
area
ar
ea upslope and
downslope
downslope as
needed

Sandfill

Mounded Pad – Type A

Gravel
Trench

Chamber

Bundled
Polystyrene

Trench – Type B

Second Pump Tank – Type B

Only modules bearing the NSF® logo
and designated P150N* XX are
certified to NSF/ANSI Standard 40

336.547.9338

anuainternational.com

©2019 Anua 8-2019

GAINES SOIL CONSULTING_________________________________
8611 Wieseman Road
Worden, Illinois 62097
618/459-8619 or 636/947-1221
Email: doug@gainessoil.com

SOIL EVALUATION REPORT
Client:

Joe Moran
34 Ravens Pointe
Lake St. Louis, Missouri 63367
636/466-3533

Report: July 12, 2021
Site:
5280 Hackmann Road
Augusta
County: St. Charles
Date:
July 09, 2021
Job No. G211353 (see also G111015)

Sample Locations: see site sketch
1

Detailed Soil Description / Interpretations - Boring 1
Depth Matrix
(in) Color2
0 - 12 10YR 4/3

Texture

Mottles2

Structure

Consistence

Coatings2

Notes

Silty Clay Loam
~35 - 40% Clay

Common Medium
Prominent
7.5YR 4/6
Common Medium
Prominent
2.5Y 6/2 mixing

Massive

Firm

--

Fill to be removed

Permeability &
Loading Rate3
in (G/D/Ft.2)

*0.05
Group 3

12 - 21 2.5Y 4/2

Silt Loam
~25 - 27% Clay

Common Medium
Distinct 2.5Y 5/2

Massive

Friable

--

Disturbed

0.3
Group 3

21 - 31 2.5Y 3/2

Silt Loam
~15 - 25% Clay

--

Weak Fine Subangular Blocky

Friable

--

--

0.6
Group 3

31 - 38 10YR 5/4

Silt Loam
~15 - 25% Clay

--

Weak Medium Subangular Blocky

Friable

--

--

38 - 42 10YR 5/4

Silty Clay Loam
~35 - 40% Clay

Common Fine
Distinct 10YR 4/6

Moderate Medium Subangular
Blocky

Very Firm

--

--

42 - 51 2.5Y 5/3

Silty Clay / Clay
>40% Clay

Common Medium
Prominent
7.5YR 4/6
Common Fine Faint
2.5Y 5/2

Moderate Medium Prismatic /
Moderate Fine Angular Blocky

Extremely Firm

--

Common Medium Fe
& Mn Accumulations

Silty Clay Loam
~35 - 40% Clay

Common Fine
Prominent
7.5YR 4/6

Moderate Medium Prismatic /
Moderate Fine Angular Blocky

Very Firm

51 - 72 2.5Y 5/2

--

Common Medium Fe
& Mn Accumulations

0.2
Group 3
Not Suitable
Group 4b

0.2
Group 3

Soil profile was a somewhat poorly drained soil. Low chroma (2 or less) or iron/manganese accumulations signifying seasonal high
groundwater level (seasonal saturation) was 42 inches. General landscape was of rolling topography. Soil boring site was a convex slope
of 0-1%. Bedrock greater than 72 inches.

Remarks:

New construction for on-site septic system for a three-bedroom home.
NOTE: For best results Do Not disturb, pasture, or drive heavy machinery on lateral field area at any time. The
suitability of the soils will be affected and the inspector may not approve area if it has been disturbed prior to
construction. Proposed drain field area should be fenced off to help prevent any disturbance.
GAINES SOIL CONSULTING does not represent nor warrant the operation or proper functioning of installed
system for any period of time.

Douglas B. Gaines, CPSS/SC
Principal

_________________
1
USDA Soil Survey Manual, Ag Handbook No. 18, (1993)
2
Soil color designations, Munsell Soil Color Charts, (2009).
3
Missouri Laws accompanied by Department of Health Rules Governing On-Site Sewage Systems (October 1995). Table 13 – Conventional; Table 14 – Alternative (use half of above listed loading rate)
*
Loading Rate Estimated due to no listing in the Missouri Laws

____________________________________________________

NO SCALE

5280 HACKMANN ROAD

DISTANCES APPROXIMATED

Augusta
St. Charles County, Missouri
G211354

July 2021

____________________________________________________
GAINES SOIL CONSULTING _______

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST VAR21-03
VARIANCE REQUEST - 5548 BLACK WALNUT ROAD
Application Number:
Property Owner:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Parcel Area:
Location:
County Council District:
Parcel Account No.:

VAR21-03
Benjamin M. Williams and Lindsay Williams
Section 405.355.B.2 OSCCMo - A request to
allow for an accessory structure to be wet flood
proofed rather than elevated above the base
flood level.
A, Agricultural District, with Density Floodway,
Floodway, and Floodway Fringe Overlay Districts
1.00 acres
2,448 feet northeast of Tower Line Road, on
the Southeast side of Black Walnut Road.
6
865230B000

CONTENTS:
 Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
 Aerial Photo
 Zoning Map
 Topography Map
 Notification Area Map
 Applicant’s Statement of Hardship
 Site Plan
 Building Elevation Drawings
 Letters Received
•

None

REPORT TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., AICP, CFM

Application No.: VAR21-03

Date: August 26, 2021

BACKGROUND
Owners/Applicants:

Benjamin M and Lindsay Williams

Requested Action:

A request to vary the requirement that structures constructed at grade
and below the base flood elevation be dry flood proofed. (Section
405.355.B.2 of the County Code)

Zoning:

A, Agricultural District with Density Floodway Overlay District

Location:

5548 Black Walnut Road, located 2,448 feet northeast of Tower Line
Road; 1.6 miles from the Missouri River

Parcel Size:

1.00 acres

Current Land Use:

single-family residential (one house)

Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

North

A, Agricultural
Overlay
A, Agricultural
Overlay
A, Agricultural
Overlay
A, Agricultural
Overlay

East
South
West

Land Use
District with DF Agricultural (cultivation)
District with DF Agricultural (cultivation)
District with DF Agricultural (cultivation)
District with DF Single-Family Residential

The applicants’ home is located on a one-acre parcel within the Missouri River floodplain in an area
which is intensively cultivated. The applicants propose to build a 1,200-square-foot, detached accessory
structure in the rear yard and to be used for accessory storage for the house. The County’s A,
Agricultural District, zoning standards allow the house and proposed accessory structure as permissive
uses so long as such structures comply with the County’s floodplain development standards.
The subject parcel is located within the Density Floodway District as designated by St. Charles County’s
zoning maps. The Density Floodway is an area near the confluence of the Missouri and Mississippi
Rivers where Missouri River floodwaters periodically flow north overland to the Mississippi River. In
conformance with requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program and the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), the County’s Density Floodway standards allow limited development and
is somewhat less restrictive than the County’s Floodway District standards. Specifically, the Density
Floodway District standards allow up to 18% of the parcel to be developed without having an engineer
prepare a “no rise” certificate. The house and proposed garage would comprise less than 18%
development of the lot.
The County’s floodplain development standards require that non-residential structures be elevated at
least one foot above the base flood elevation or dry floodproofed for the portion of the building below
the base flood elevation. Per Section 405.355.B.2, OSCCMo:
“Require that all new construction and substantial improvements of non-residential structures within
Zone A and Zone AE on the County's FIRM have the lowest floor (including basement) elevated
one (1) foot above the base flood elevation or, together with attendant utility and sanitary facilities,
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be designed so that below one (1) foot above the base flood level the structure is watertight [i.e. dry
floodproofed] with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water and with structural
components having the capability of resisting hydrostatic and hydrodynamic loads and effects of
buoyancy. A registered professional engineer shall certify that the standards of this Subsection are
satisfied. Such certification shall be provided to the official as set forth in Section 405.320 (B)(7) of
this Article.”
According to Lidar data, the ground elevation of the house is approximately 444 feet above mean sea
level, and the ground level slopes away from the house. The effective FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map
indicates that the base flood elevation for this property is 445.5 feet above mean sea level. The applicant
proposes to build the accessory structure “at grade” rather than raising the ground level in the rear yard
approximately 2 to 3 feet.
Such non-elevated structures must normally be designed as “water tight” (dry floodproofed), meaning
that it would keep out flood water. Instead the applicants propose that the structure be “wet
floodproofed”, which would allow floodwater inside the building but reduce the risk for damage. A wetfloodproofed structure would, for instance, have foundations, flooring, walls, and electrical and
mechanical systems designed to resist damage from water and hydrostatic pressures.
Hardship Statement
The applicant states the following in their hardship statement:
“I am wanting to build a shed that is 1,200 sq. ft. I am trying to minimize damage to my property and
the neighbors’ property. And to build it above the recommended flood elevation, I do not have
enough space to include the 3:1 slope away from the shed, as it would impede onto neighboring
property. There will be no electric or plumbing in the shed, and it will be built from flood resistant
materials and will include venting for wet flood proofing..”
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS
The Board of Zoning Adjustment should consider the following floodplain variance criteria (Section
405.375 of the County Code):
1. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others;
The structure may be destroyed by flood waters if not constructed with wet floodproof materials. A
condition on this variance should be a requirement for this structure.
2. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage;
There would be no risk to life and the structure is not habitable. There will be minor risk to property
as it will be used for storage purposes only.
3. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of
such damage on the individual owner;
The structure will be a metal pole barn type structure.
constructed with wet floodproofing in mind.

The damages should be minimal if

4. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community;
This facility provides no service to the community.
5. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable;
This facility needs no access to the waterfront. The Missouri River is located 1.6 miles away from
the subject property.
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6. The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for the
proposed use;
The applicant has other areas on the lot that would function for this structure. The lot is almost
completely flat.
7. The compatibility of the proposed use to the Master Plan and floodplain management
program for that area;
This is a use that is allowed by the 2030 Master Plan and the County’s floodplain management
program.
8. The relationship of the proposed use to the Master Plan and the floodplain management
program for that area;
This is a use that is allowed by the 2030 Master Plan and the floodplain management program.
9. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and sediment transport of the
floodwaters, and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and
The ground level of the house is approximately 444 feet above mean sea level, and the base flood
elevation for the property is approximately 445.5 feet above mean sea level. Consequently, the
depth of flooding is expected as relatively shallow. During the last flood event in 2019, this property
did not experience flooding. This was close to a 100 year flood event, and as such, significant
flooding is not expected at this property if historical flood events continue to be a valid reference.
However, located in the Density Floodway, the parcel is located within the path of periodic Missouri
River floodwaters.
10. The cost of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including
maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and
water systems, and streets and bridges.
There are minimum costs to the public associated with this proposed structure. The applicant states
that the structure will have no utilities.
VARIANCE CRITERIA
The Board of Zoning Adjustment may vary the strict application of a regulation if the property owner
proves all the following criteria from Section 405.375:
A. A showing of good and sufficient cause;
Staff does not find a good and sufficient cause to grant a variance. The applicant has not shown
sufficient cause to avoid either elevating the ground level 2 to 4 feet in elevation, or dry floodproofing
the structure.
B. A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the
applicant;
The applicants have not shown an exceptional hardship that would be placed upon them as a result
of a failure to grant this variance. Raising the ground level 2 to 4 feet in elevation is possible, and it
is not clear that the toe of a slope for the building pad site would encroach on a neighboring property.
C. A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights,
extraordinary public expense, additional threats to public safety, creating nuisances, case
fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws and regulations.
The applicant has not submitted information for any of the above elements. As the house and
proposed accessory structure would comprise less than 18% development of the parcel, the
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County’s floodplain standards do not require an engineer-prepared no-rise certificate. As cultivated
farmland, the land is mostly open with the exception of one house nearby to the southwest.
BOARD OPTIONS
The options of the Board of Zoning Adjustment are:
•

Approve the requested variance without conditions; or

•

approve the requested variance with conditions; or

•

Deny the requested variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
County staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Adjustment deny this application as it fails to clearly
meet any of the required criteria in Section 405.375 of the Unified Development Ordinance of St. Charles
County, Missouri.
Should the Board of Zoning Adjustment choose to approve the variance, County staff recommends that
the Board consider doing so with the following conditions:
1. This variance shall become effective upon the Building and Code Enforcement Division’s
issuance of a permit to construct the structure.
2. This variance shall expire should the proposed structure be destroyed or removed from the
property.
3. The proposed structure shall comply with FEMA “wet floodproofing” standards, including the use
of flood resistant materials and design.
4. Design of the structure shall include walls and garage door(s) installed with automatic flood
vents sized at a minimum ratio of 1 square inch of flood venting per 1 square foot of building
footprint.

Structure is proposed at the end of driveway.

Page 4 of 4

Subject
Property

VAR 21-03 - Aerial

Subject
Property

VAR 21-03 - Zoning

VAR 21-03 - Topography

VAR 21-03 - Notification Area Map

Statement of hardship
I am wanting to build a shed that is 1200 sq. ft. I am trying to minimize damage to my property and the
neighbor’s property. And to build it above the recommended flood elevation, I do not have enough
space to include the 3:1 slope away from the shed, as it would impede onto neighboring property. There
will be no electric or plumbing in the shed, and it will be built from flood resistant materials and will
include venting for wet flood proofing.

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

AUGUST 6, 2020

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; Kevin DeSain, Secretary; Dave Bauer, ViceChairman; Leslie Gross; and Vicki LaRose

MEMBERS ABSENT:

John Matlick; and Robert Boschert, Alternate Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Robert Myers, Planning & Zoning Director; Mark Price, County Planner;
Ardita Roark, Associate County Counselor; and Mariza Almstedt,
Recording Secretary

SPEAKERS:

VAR 20-02:

Lisa Johnson from Smith Amundsen, owner’s
representative, 120 S. Central Avenue, St. Louis, MO

CALL TO ORDER:
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Following
the Pledge of Allegiance, he welcomed the audience, explained the functions of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment and the format of the meeting and explained the procedures for speakers.
Chairman Prinster introduced the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St.
Charles County into the record.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE
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PUBLIC HEARINGS
I.

VARIANCE REQUEST - 1936 DUELLO ROAD
Application Number:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Parcel Area:
Location:

Council District:
Parcel Account No.:

VAR20-02
James W. Clemens and Jill Bryant Clemens
Living Trust dated January 15, 2015
SmithAmundsen LLC
Section 405.095.D.2 - A request to vary the
required front yard setback in the R2, TwoFamily Residential District from 25 feet to 21
feet (Nutual Court right-of-way)
R2, Two-Family Residential District
1.10 acres
On the north side of Duello Road, approximately
430 feet east of Charity Drive; adjacent to the
City of Lake St. Louis
2
T132300003

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then opened
the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach the podium to explain
the request.
Lisa Johnson, the owner’s representative, was sworn in. Ms. Johnson provided a description of the
proposed preliminary plat and explained why a variance to seek a reduction of the front yard setback
from 25 feet to 21 feet is being requested. She stated that several options have been explored for this
subdivision plat, including reducing the area of the front yard setback and placing the five driveways for
this development onto Duello Road. This would not require a variance, but it is not a viable option. Ms.
Johnson stated that the Planning & Zoning staff initially had some concerns regarding the development
meeting the County’s tree preservation requirements. The applicant’s plat will meet those requirements,
including preserving existing trees that would shield the subdivision interior. She stated that the
requested variance meets the criteria in Section 450.590 of St. Charles County’s Ordinances for the
Board of Zoning Adjustment to grant this variance the following reasons:
1. There are unique circumstances inherent to the subject property which create the need for a
variance, not personal considerations of the owner, which circumstances were created by the
County Duello Road Project.
a) The tract in question contains 1.1 acres and is zoned R-2 allowing single family and twofamily attached homes. The property was reduced in area to allow for public
improvements made by the County to Duello Road resulting in this narrow tract of ground
with a maximum 100 feet in depth.
b) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only a 12 foot to 20 foot
maximum buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates
a buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
c) The difficulty, narrowness of the lot, and placement of New Duello Road along the lot
was created by the County's Duello Road Project, not an affirmative act of the property
owner. The Duello Road Project was an improvement for the general public good.
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d) The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4 feet is the minimum required to
make the property buildable and is minimal.
e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
2. The need for the variance is not the result of any act of the owner that could have been avoided
by a different course of action, which alternatives were presented to and denied by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.
a) Five homes (two attached and one single) may be built on the property under the R2
classification and meet the lot size and all setbacks if the lots obtain access from Duello
Road, which is not permitted by the County.
b) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only 12' to 20' maximum
buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates a
buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
c) The difficulty, narrowness of the lot and placement of New Duello Road along the lot was
created by the County's Duello Road Project, not an affirmative act of the property owner.
The Duello Road Project was an improvement for the general public good.
d) The applicant's proposal to Planning and Zoning for an interior road in a private
easement was denied, requiring a separate right of way on the lot.
e) The variance may not be avoided. Moving the houses away from the road would violate
the rear yard setback.
f)

The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4' is the minimum required to make
the property buildable and is minimal.

3. The variance would not grant a special benefit to the property beyond that enjoyed by other
similarly situated property but would instead permit this property to enjoy the same benefits as
properties zoned R2.
a) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only 12 foot to 20 foot
maximum buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates
a buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
b) The applicant's proposal to Planning and Zoning for an interior road in a private
easement was denied, requiring a separate right of way on the lot.
c) The variance does not give the subject property a special benefit beyond that enjoyed
by other properties in R-2 Zoning Districts. The planned lot area, home size, density, and
all other setbacks and lot design will comply with the R-2 Zoning requirements. Granting
the variance will allow the applicant to use the subject property in the same manner as
all other owners of property located in R-2 Zoning Districts.
d) If no variance to the 25 foot front yard setback from the required interior street is granted,
practical difficulties will occur in that the applicant will not have use of the property for
residential dwellings and the property will be unbuildable. Failing to grant the variance
would deprive Applicant of the economic value of his property as it is zoned under the
R-2 Zoning classification.
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e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
4. Failure to grant the variance would result in practical difficulties to the property owner, including
inability to develop the property.
a) If no variance to the 25 foot front yard setback from the required interior street is granted,
practical difficulties will occur in that the applicant will not have use of the property for
residential dwellings and the property will be unbuildable. Failing to grant the variance
would deprive Applicant of the economic value of his property as it is zoned under the
R-2 Zoning classification.
b) The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4 feet is the minimum required to
make the property buildable and is minimal.
c) Granting the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good. Storm water
that now runs off the property without treatment will receive water quality treatment
before leaving the property as required by County ordinances. The storm water will not
impact Wyndstone Subdivision to the west because the water will not flow in that
direction, but away from that subdivision.
d) Trees preserved to the north and at the entrance in the proposed plan as required by
County ordinances serve as a visual buffer between this Plan's five homes and
Wyndstone. Wyndstone neighbors expressed concerns about storm water and tree
preservation at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, and in response, this
project was redesigned to assure that all of the trees were preserved and storm water,
as noted above, flows away from Wyndstone, resulting in no detriment to those owners.
e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
5. Granting the variance would not pose a substantial detriment to the public good.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked staff if they would like to provide any information regarding this variance
request.
Mark Price, County Planner, responded that he had no further information to provide.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked the Board if they had any questions for the owner’s representative.
Dave Bauer asked Lisa Johnson if this was the “final” preliminary plat, or if additional changes expected
to be made.
Ms. Johnson responded that the preliminary plat presented to the Board of Zoning Adjustment reflects
changes to accommodate all of the County’s Ordinance requirements. Should the requested variance
be granted by the BZA, this plat will then be submitted to the County Council for final approval.
Dave Bauer asked if the variance should be treated as one property, or as a for five separate individual
lots.
Mark Price responded that the property is currently considered one lot.
Lisa Johnson stated that the property is currently one lot because it has not yet been platted.
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Gerry Prinster asked what would be built on the property.
Lisa Johnson responded that there will be two attached homes and one detached home built on the
property.
Gerry Prinster stated that he was surprised that this area was zoned R2, Two-Family Residential
District. He stated that this seems like “spot zoning”.
Chairman Prinster asked if any written communications regarding this variance request were received.
Mark Price responded that staff did not receive any written communications regarding this variance
request.
There being no further questions for the owner’s representative, Chairman Prinster asked if there was
anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or against this application.
There were no audience speakers.
Chairman Prinster closed the public hearing and asked for discussion from the Board members.
Gerry Prinster asked if the County road improvements to this area may have created the situation on
this property with the lot being so narrow.
Mark Price responded that to his understanding, the County Highway Department purchased a portion
of this property to use for the road improvements, which would have created the shallowness of this lot.
For the record, Mark Price stated the County staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve
the requested variance with the following condition:
•

The front yard setback variance shall apply only to the right-of-way for the internal street (Nutual
Court) and shall not apply to Duello Road.

There being no further discussion, Chairman Prinster asked if there was a motion on the floor to approve
this variance.
Dave Bauer made a motion to approve application VAR20-02, subject to the staff recommended
condition(s). The motion was seconded by Kevin DeSain.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

Vicki LaRose

- Yes

Leslie Gross

- Yes

Dave Bauer

- Yes

Application VAR20-02 was unanimously Approved.
The vote count was 5 Yeas, 0 Nays and 0 Abstentions.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 6, 2020 REGULAR MEETING
Chairman Prinster asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 6, 2020 regular
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meeting.
Vicki LaRose stated that she did not attend the February 6, 2020 meeting, and asked that the minutes
be amended to reflect as such.
Kevin DeSain made the motion to approve to the minutes as amended. The motion was seconded by
Dave Bauer.
The minutes were approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

OTHER BUSINESS
1)

Robert Myers asked Dave Bauer and Vicki LaRose to remain after the meeting adjourns in order
to be sworn in for another term to the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by Kevin DeSain and was seconded by Vicki LaRose.
The motion was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting adjourned at 7:24 PM.

Respectfully submitted by:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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